
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

  
 

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded, streamed live (at the below link) and the video 

archive published on our website 
 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
Thursday, 15th April, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
Virtual - MS Teams 
 
https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
 
 
Members: Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn (Chairman) 

Councillor Jeff Summers (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Owen Bierley 
Councillor Matthew Boles 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor David Cotton 
Councillor Michael Devine 
Councillor Ian Fleetwood 
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 
Councillor Giles McNeill 
Councillor John McNeill 
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 
Councillor Robert Waller 
Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 

1.  Register of Attendance   

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 11 February 2021. 

(PAGES 3 - 11) 

4.  Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack

https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

Members may make declarations of Interest at this point or may 
make them at any point in the meeting. 

5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 7 
April. 

(PAGES 12 - 13) 

6.  Public Reports for Approval:   

i)  Information Management and Protection Policy 
 

(PAGES 14 - 34) 

ii)  Budget and Treasury Monitoring Period 4 2020/21 
 

(PAGES 35 - 69) 

7.  Committee Work Plan  (PAGES 70 - 72) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Wednesday, 7 April 2021 

 
 
 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  11 February 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 16th March 2021 

50 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the 
Virtual - MS Teams on  11 February 2021 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn (Chairman) 

  

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Giles McNeill 

 Councillor John McNeill 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Jeff Summers (from item 76) 

 Councillor Robert Waller 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Director of Corporate Services and Monitoring Officer 
Tracey Bircumshaw Assistant Director of Finance and Property Services and 

Section 151 Officer 
Ady Selby Assistant Director of Commercial and Operational Services 
Ellen King Senior Performance Officer 
Steve Leary Commercial Waste Manager 
Sue Leversedge Business Support Team Leader 
Cara Markham Commercial Development Manager 
Katie Storr Senior Democratic & Civic Officer 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

Councillor David Cotton 
 
 
70 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
71 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 
72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  11 February 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 16th March 2021 

51 
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 
73 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
It was confirmed to members that the matter on Disabled Facility Grants (DFGs) had been 
discussed with the Overview and Scrutiny Chairman. 
 
The matters arising were then duly noted. 
 
74 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY MEASURES AND TARGETS 2021/22 - CHANGE 

AND
[...]
port will note any changes proposed. 
 
76 BUDGET AND TREASURY MONITORING PERIOD 3 202/21 

 
Members considered a report setting out the revenue, capital and treasury management 
activity from 1 April 2020 to 31 December 2020. 
 
Note: Councillor Jeff Summers joined the meeting at the start of this item. 
 
The following points were highlighted by the Business Support Team Leader: 
 

 The revised Budget report on November 5 2020 approved a net movement to general 

Page 5



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  11 February 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 16th March 2021 

53 
 

Fund Balances of £783,000; 
 

 Forecast movements against the revised budget are: 
o Business as usual revenue forecast outturn surplus of £223,000; 
o Pressure above Covid-19 Local Authority Support Grants of £384,000 – this 

was a reduction of £64,000 against the pressure forecast for the revised 
budget; 

o ‘Carry forwards’ approved during the year of £53,000, alongside those pending 
officer approval of £40,000; 

o The remaining net surplus of £380,000 was proposed to be transferred to the 
General Fund Balance, in addition to the £783,000 movement approved for the 
Revised Budget 2020/2021 resulting in a total of £1,163,000.  This would result 
in a forecast Fund balance as at 31 March of £5,148,000. 

 

 In terms of Capital, there was anticipated slippage of £4,375,000, comprised of 
£4,344,000 being re-phased at the financial year end, and £31,000 of projected 
underspends on the vehicle replacement programme, the telephony scheme and 
capital enhancements to Council owned assets; 

 

 Total investments at the end of Quarter 3 stood at £20,931,000. 
 

Following questions and comments from members, further information was provided: 
 

 The Match Funding Grant pot was currently in a healthy position.  In accordance with 
financial regulations Members needed to have sight of grant funding bids of over 
£50,000, hence why the grant application to FCC was part of this report’s 
recommendations; 

 

 Bad debt provision had been increased by around £60,000 to make allowance for 
Covid-19; 
 

 The CCLA property fund investments were achieving 3.46%.  This was a long term 
investment of £3m and It was anticipated that cash flows would be robust in terms of 
balances.  Whilst money market funds can go into negative interest rates, currently 
these stood at 0%. 
 

The report was moved, seconded, and it was unanimously RESOLVED to: 
 

(a) Accept the forecast out-turn position of a £223,000 net contribution to reserves as at 
31 December 2020 (see section 2 of the report) relating to ‘business as usual’ activity; 

 
(b) Accept the use of Earmarked Reserves during the quarter approved by the Chief 

Finance Officer using delegated powers (2.4.1 of the report) and the contribution to 
Earmarked Reserves (2.4.2 of the report); 
 

(c) Approve the grant application for the FCC Communities Foundation’s Community 
Action Fund of up to £100,000, and to approve the allocation of up to £11,000 from 
the Match Funding Grant, in addition to the National Leisure Recovery Fund Bid for 
£209,000.  Details of this are in the report at 2.5.3; 
 

Page 6



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  11 February 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 16th March 2021 

54 
 

(d) Accept the current projected Capital Outturn as detailed in 3.1.2 of the report; 
 

(e) Accept the report, the treasury activity and changes to the prudential indicators. 
 
77 CORPORATE POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE DRAFT BUDGET 2021/22 

AND ESTIMATES TO 2025/26 
 

Members considered details related to the overall draft revenue budget for Corporate Policy 
and Resources and those recommended by Prosperous Communities Committee for the 
period 2021/2022. 
 
The key highlights were as follows: 
 

 The budgets for consideration excluded central support and capital charges; 

 The net movement from the base budget was an increase of £743,
[...]
PR Members. 

 

Email sent 19 February 

15/04/21 Sue 

Leversedge 

Green Home Choices P and D At the committee meeting on 5 November, 

the Senior Performance Officer informed 

Members that a supplementary paper on 

Home Choices would be submitted for the 

next P and D report. 

 

The Home Choices Manager to be invited to 

committee to answer any questions. 

 17/06/21 Ellen King 

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 5



   

Green CPR Budget recommendation At the meeting in February the following 

extra recommendation was agreed as part of 

the CPR budget paper: 

 

"Recommend that a future strategic forum or 

workshop, in advance of setting the budget, 

take place, for members to discuss and 

debate the contents of any future budget." 

Could this be scheduled in for next year 

prior to the Budget in February? 

01/06/21 Tracey 

Bircumshaw 

 

P
age 13



 

 
 
 
 

 
Corporate Policy and 
Resources committee 

Thursday, 15 April 2021 

 

     
Subject: Information Management and Protection Policy 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Monitoring Officer 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
John Bingham 
Freedom of Information Officer 
 
John.Bingham@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
This report introduces minor changes to the 
Information Management and Protection Policy 
to ensure continued compliance with the 
regulations and legislation governing the 
Authority and provides updated guidance on 
Data Breach Reporting. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. That Corporate Policy and Resources Committee approve the reviewed 
Information Management and Protection Policy. 

 
2. Delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive to make minor 

housekeeping amendments to the policy in future, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and the 
Chairman of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee. 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6a



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: There are no legal implications to the changes of this policy 

 

 

Fi
[...]
tion; 

 the transfer of data or information to those who are not entitled to 
receive that information; 

 attempts (either failed or successful) to gain unauthorised access to 
data or information storage or a computer system; 

 changes to information or data or system hardware, firmware, or 
software characteristics without the Council's knowledge, instruction, or 
consent; 

 unwanted disruption or denial of service to a system; and 

 the unauthorised use of a system for the processing or storage of data 
by any person. 

 

All information security incidents must be reported and investigated in 
accordance with the Information Security Incident Management Policy which 
is a supporting policy of the Information Security Policy. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Making a     

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 
 
 
 

 
Corporate Policy and 
Resources 

Thursday, 15 April 2021 

 

     
Subject: Budget and Treasury Monitoring - Period 4 2020/2021                  

(1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021) 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Assistant Director, Finance, Business and 
Property Services  

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Sue Leversedge 
Business Support Team Leader 
 
sue.leversedge@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
This report sets out the revenue, capital and 
treasury management activity from 1 April 2020 
to 31 March 2021. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
REVENUE 

a)   Members accept the forecast out-turn position of a £0.54m net 
contribution to reserves as at 31st March 2021 (see Section 2) relating 
to business as usual activity. 
 

b)   Members approve the use of Earmarked Reserves of £0.683m and 
£0.024m from in year surpluses (2.4.1) for the purpose of making a 
voluntary revenue provision – total £0.707m. 
 

c)   Members accept the contribution to General Fund Balances (2.4.2), 
and Earmarked Reserves (2.4.3). 

 
d)   Members approve the amendment to the Fees and Charges schedule 

for the Crematorium (2.3.2), to be effective immediately and 
recommend to Council that any new Fees and Charges be 
implemented immediately. 

 
e)   Members accept the Revenue budget carry forwards of £1.033m 

approved in year (Appendix 2). 
 

f) Members to note the commitment of £125k to support the development 
Page 35

Agenda Item 6b



of a bid to the Levelling Up Fund, as approved by Delegated Decision 
(2.5.2). 

 
CAPITAL 
 

g)   Members accept the current projected Capital Outturn as detailed in 
3.1.2. 
 

h)   Members approve the capital budget carry forwards of £5.442m 
detailed at 3.1.3. 
 

TREASURY 
 

i)   Accept the report, the treasury activity and the prudential indicators. 
 

 
 
 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: None arising as a result in this report. 

 

Page 36



Financial : FIN/1/22/SL 

 
On the 5th November 2020, this Committee approved the revised budget 
for 2020/2021, which resulted in a transfer of £0.783m to the General Fund 
Balance: 
 

Movement (To) / From GFB £ 000 

Will Bequest - set aside 
for agreed purpose 

(46) 

Business as Usual (859) 

Covid-19 Implications 448  

Carry Forwards (326) 

  (783) 

 
 

This report identifies variances against that revised budget, and is 
therefore forecasting additional movement (to) / from General Fund 
Balances. 
 
The draft revenue forecast out-turn position for 2020/2021 is currently 
reflecting an additional net contribution to reserves of £0.54m from 
business as usual activity as at 31st March 2021 (£0.223m as at 31st 
December 2020). 
 
However, a further £0.157m of carry forwards has been approved by the 
Management Team from the overall surplus position (as detailed at 
Appendix 2), therefore, £0.383m will be the contribution to the General 
Fund Working Balance. This is in addition to the service revenue carry 
forwards of £0.876m previously approved within the Revised Budget. 
 
When then considering the impact of Covid-19 we are assuming that all 
grant funding towards additional expenditure will be utilised, and there will 
be a £0.222m pressure in relation to income losses, which we will have to 
bear. A £0.448m pressure was forecast for the revised budget – this 
pressure has reduced by £0.226m. 
 
Within this figure, there is £0.461m of unallocated LA Covid Support Grant 
(£1.496m received during 2020/2021). This balance is to be held within the 
Covid reserve to support ongoing costs of the pandemic. 
 

 

Page 37



The forecast total movement to General Fund Balances (including carry 
forwards) is; 

TOTAL CONTRIBUTION (TO) / FROM GENERAL FUND BALANCES FOR 
THE YEAR 2020/2021                                                                            £’000 

Business as Usual (less cfwd request from in-year surplus) (1,244) 

Will Bequest - set aside for agreed purpose (46) 

Covid Implications 222  

Carry Forwards (1,360) 

 (2,426) 

    

(Increase) / Decrease from Mid-Year Review Revised 
Budget 2020/2021 

(1,643) 

 

The forecast General Fund Balance as at 31 March 2021 is £6.523m. 
Excluding carry forwards, and will bequest, the forecast balance is £5.118m 
(£2.618m above the minimum working balance of £2.5m agreed by this 
Committee). 

 

The items with significant variances are contained within this report at 2.1 
and 2.2. 

 

The forecast financial implications of Covid-19 are contained within this 
report at 2.2.6. 

 

The anticipated capital out-turn position 2020/2021 is £8.653m.  This is a 
variance of £5.46m on the approved budget. The variances and requests for 
slippage are detailed at 3.1.2. 

  
The Treasury Management activities during the reporting period are disclosed 
in the body of this report. Total external borrowing is currently £20m.  
 
There have been no breaches of Treasury or Prudential Indicators within the 
period of this report. However, to enable us to maintain effective cash 
management during a period of uncertainty on future cash flows, including 
the receipt of significant Government Grant Funding and anticipated 
variations on our income and expenditure lev
[...]
5th November 
2020 approved a net movement to General Fund 
Balances of £0.783m. Forecast movements against 
the revised budget are; 
 

 ‘Business as Usual’ Revenue Forecast Out-Turn (after 
carry forwards) - Surplus £0.54m. However, a further 
£0.157m of carry forwards has been approved by the 
Management Team from the overall surplus position 
(as detailed at Appendix 2), therefore, £0.383m will be 
the contribution to the General Fund Working Balance 
(2.06% of Net Revenue Budget – see 2.1 for details of 
significant variances). 

 

 Forecast pressure above Covid-19 LA Support Grants 
£0.222m. This is a reduction of £0.226m against the 
pressure forecast for the revised budget at the mid-
year point (see 2.2.6 for details). 

 

Within this figure, there is £0.461m of unallocated LA 
Covid Support Grant (£1.496m received during 
2020/2021). This balance is to be held within the Covid 
reserve to support ongoing costs of the pandemic. 

 

 Carry forwards approved during the year of £1.033m 
(see Appendix 2 for details). This is in addition to the 
£0.326m approved at the mid-year review. Total carry 
forwards for the year £1.359m. 

 

 Remaining net surplus of £1.643m (including carry 
forwards) to be transferred to the General Fund 
Balance, in addition to the £0.783m movement 
approved for the Revised Budget 2020/2021 – a total 
of £2.426m. This would result in a forecast Fund 
balance as at 31 March 2021 of £6.523m. 

 
CAPITAL 

 

 Capital Forecast Out-Turn: £8.653m, a variance of £5.46m against 

current budget £14.113m, this is made up of: 

 

 Anticipated Slippage of £5.442m (see section 3.1.2). 

 

 Bring forward from 21/22 budget of £0.104m in relation to Private 

Sector Renewal and Disabled Facilities Grant (see section 3.1.2). 

 

 Underspend of £0.011m on two schemes (see section 3.1.2): 
Page 40



o Vehicle Replacement Programme £0.010m 

o Capital Enhancements to Council Owned Assets £0.001m 

 

 Overspend on two schemes of £0.007m (see section 3.1.2) 

o Flooding resilience £0.005m 

o Leisure facilities-Market Rasen £0.002m 

 

 Schemes that have now closed £0.0194m (Telephony) 

 

 Approval is also sought to transfer £0.0146m from Trinity Arts 

Centre capital scheme to the revenue budget and a request is 

made for £0.020m of funding to be made available from reserves 

for the contribution to Richmond House Conservatory. 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
 

 Treasury Management Report and monitoring: 

 

 Average investment interest rate for Jan to March was 0.763% 
 

 Total Estimated Investments at the end of Quarter 4 £19.69m  
 
 

The tables below reflect investment movements and prudential 
borrowing analysis: 
 

Investment Movements 
P1 

£'000 
P2 

£’000 
P3 

£’000 
P4 

£'000 

Investments B/fwd (at 31.3.2020 
incl. bank) 

11,670 13,490 19,122 
 

20,931 
 

(Less) Capital expenditure -1,811 -1,313 -2,201 
 

-1,575 
 

Add PWLB/Other LA Borrowing 
in year 

0 0 0 
 

0 
 

Add/(Less) Net Revenue 
Expenditure 4,931 -1,026 

 
159 

 
4,629 

Add/(Less) Net Collection Fund 
Movement (Ctax/NNDR) 

-1,171 7,637 

 
 
 

371 

 
 
 

-1,870 

Add Working Capital Movement  -129 334 3,480 

 
-2,425 

 

Investments c/fwd (at Period 
end) 

13,490 19,122 
 

20,931 
 

19,690 

 
Our prudential borrowing position reflects actual borrowing 
undertaken from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB)/Other 
Local Authorities and the amount of internal borrowing required to 
meet the actual costs of borrowing up to the 31.03.2021. 
 
 Page 41



       Period 4 

Prudential Borrowing        £'000 

Total External Borrowing (PWLB) and  

Other Local Authorities 

Internal Borrowing  

Total Internal Borrowing  

   16,500  
3,500  

18,080 

Total Prudential Borrowing at 31.03.2021 
 

   38,080 

 

Page 42



REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING PERIOD 4   
(1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021) 
Forecast Outturn for 2020/2021 

2.  The Revenue Budget forecast for ‘business as usual’ outturn currently stands at a 
ne
[...]
e net underspend position of £0.018m relates to schemes that have either 
underspent/overspent/schemes that are closed or schemes requesting 
approval/amendments. 
 
Schemes which overspent: 
 

 £0.002m Market Rasen Leisure Centre, this has been financed from 
borrowing 

 £0.005m Flooding Resilience Grant – This will be financed from 
additional grant claims. 

 
Schemes that have underspent are: 
 

 Vehicle Replacement Programme - £0.010m 

 Capital Enhancements to Council Owned Assets - £0.001m 
 
The following scheme has been closed 
 

 Telephony - £0.02m budget to be removed and new bid submitted for 
2021/2022 

 
Approval is sought for amendments/additions to the following schemes 
 

 Transfer £0.0146m from Trinity Arts Centre Improvement Projects capital 
scheme to revenue. This relates to money received as part of the Cultural 
Recovery Fund Grant. 

 

 There is a request for £0.02m funding from the Facilities Maintenance 
Reserves for the Council’s contribution to Richmond House 
Conservatory, which will enhance our asset, but will provide better 
facilities for civil marriages.  The overall scheme is £0.06m and is also 
being funded by Lincolnshire County Council and Gainsborough Town 
Council in equal shares.  Due to timing this funding will not be expended 
until 2021/2022. 
 

All amendments to the schemes will be made at the year end when the capital 
schemes have closed and the final outturn has been confirmed. The position 
reported reflects the estimated outturn at this point and will be subject to further 
change. 

 
3.1.3 Individual schemes are detailed in the table below with commentary provided 

on performance. 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 54



 

 Corporate Priority / Scheme  
 Stage                              

(1 April 2020) 
 Stage 

 Actuals to 

28/2/2021 

 Original 

Budget  

2020/21 

 Revised 

Budget 

2020/21 

 Forecast 

Outturn 

2020/21 

 Over/ 

(Underspend) 

 Carry Forward 

Requests/ 

Drawbacks 

 Comments 

 £  £  £  £

Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  15 April 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 28 May 2021 

59 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held virtually 
via MS Teams on 15 April 2021 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn (Chairman) 

 Councillor Jeff Summers (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor David Cotton 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Giles McNeill 

 Councillor John McNeill 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Robert Waller 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Tracey Bircumshaw Assistant Director of Finance and Property Services and 

Section 151 Officer 
Sue Leversedge Business Support Team Leader 
John Bingham Assistant Data Protection and Freedom of Information 

Officer 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Matthew Boles 
 
 
 
84 REGISTER OF ATTENDANCE 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer undertook the register of attendance for Members and 
Officers alike, with each person confirming their presence. 
 
 
85 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
86 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  15 April 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 28 May 2021 

60 
 

87 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
88 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The schedule of matters arising setting out the position of previously agreed actions as at 7 
April 2021 was NOTED. 
 
 
89 INFORMATION MANAGEMENT AND PROTECTION POLICY 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report regarding the review of the Information 
Management and Protection Policy, introduced by Councillor D. Cotton as Chairman of the 
Joint Staff Consultative Committee. Councillor Cotton took the opportunity to introduce John 
Bingham, Assistant Data Protection Officer and to record thanks to Steve Anderson, the 
recently retired Data Protection Officer. In explaining the essence of the review being as a 
result of the UK leaving the European Union, Councillor Cotton moved the recommendations 
as printed. 
 
Members thanked the Assistant Data Protection Officer for a clear report and enquired 
whether there was any implication for Members. It was highlighted that this was not a new 
policy, it had been in place for several years but had been recently reviewed. It was 
confirmed that it was intended for there to be an additional guidance document produced for 
Members and on induction, Members were provided with the relevant policies and training 
opportunities.  
 
With no further comment it was 
 
 RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the reviewed Information Management and Protection Policy be approved; 
and 
 
b) delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive to make minor 
housekeeping amendments to the policy in future, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and the 
Chairman of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee. 

 
 
90 BUDGET AND TREASURY MONITORING PERIOD 4 2020/21 

 
The Committee heard from the Business Support Team Leader regarding the Budget and 
Treasury Monitoring report for period four of the 2020/2021 financial year. She explained 
that the report provided an oversight of financial performance for the areas of revenue, 
capital and treasury management. She explained that the report had been completed before 
the accounts closed and that the final report would be presented to the Committee in June. 
She detailed the following oversights per area. 
 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  15 April 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 28 May 2021 

61 
 

Revenue  
 

 Revised Budget 2020/2021 report on 5 November 2020 approved a net movement to 
General Fund Balances of £0.783m. Forecast movements against the revised budget 
were: 

 

 ‘Business as Usual’ Revenue Forecast Out-Turn (after carry forwards) - Surplus 
£0.54m. However, a further £0.157m of carry forwards had been approved by the 
Management Team from the overall surplus position (as detailed at Appendix 2), 
therefore, £0.383m would be the contribution to the General Fund Working Balance 
(2.06% of Net Revenue Budget – see 2.1 for details of significant variances). 

 

 Forecast pressure above Covid-19 LA Support Grants £0.222m. This was a reduction 
of £0.226m against the pressure forecast for the revised budget at the midyear point 
(see 2.2.6 for details). Within this figure, there was £0.461m of unallocated LA Covid 
Support Grant (£1.496m received during 2020/2021). This balance was to be held 
within the Covid reserve to support ongoing costs of the pandemic. 

 

 Carry forwards approved during the year of £1.033m (see Appendix 2 for details). 
This was in addition to the £0.326m approved at the mid-year review. Total carry 
forwards for the year £1.359m. 

 

 Remaining net surplus of £1.643m (including carry forwards) to be transferred to the 
General Fund Balance, in addition to the £0.783m movement approved for the 
Revised Budget 2020/2021 – a total of £2.426m. This would result in a forecast Fund 
balance as at 31 March 2021 of £6.523m. 

 
Capital 
 

 Capital Forecast Out-Turn: £8.653m, a variance of £5.46m against current budget 
£14.113m, this was made up of: 
 

 Anticipated Slippage of £5.442m (see section 3.1.2) 
 

 Bring forward from 21/22 budget of £0.104m in relation to Private Sector Renewal 
and Disabled Facilities Grant (see section 3.1.2) 
 

 Underspend of £0.011m on two schemes (see section 3.1.2): 
o Vehicle Replacement Programme £0.010m 
o Capital Enhancements to Council Owned Assets £0.001m 

 

 Overspend on two schemes of £0.007m (see section 3.1.2) 
o Flooding resilience £0.005m 
o Leisure facilities-Market Rasen £0.002m 

 

 Schemes that had now closed £0.0194m (Telephony) 
 

 Approval was also sought to transfer £0.0146m from Trinity Arts Centre capital 
scheme to the revenue budget and a request was made for £0.020m of funding to be 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  15 April 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 28 May 2021 

62 
 

made available from reserves for the contribution to Richmond House Conservatory. 
 

Treasury Management 
 

 Treasury Management Report and monitoring: 
 

 Average investment interest rate for Jan to March was 0.763% 
 

 Total Estimated Investments at the end of Quarter 4 £19.69m 
 

 The council’s prudential borrowing position reflected actual borrowing undertaken 
from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB)/Other Local Authorities and the amount 
of internal borrowing required to meet the actual costs of borrowing up to 31 March 
2021. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Officer and invited comments from Members of the Committee. 
 
Note: Councillor D. Cotton declared a non-pecuniary interest as he undertakes 

services at the crematorium. 
 
Councillor Cotton then commented that it was unexpected to have monies unallocated under 
the covid support grant. It was clarified that the council had been developing a fluid 
discretionary grant scheme as time progressed in order to ensure those that required 
financial support were able to access it. The funds had been distributed to communities and 
businesses as quickly as had been possible and there was ongoing work to ensure those 
who did not meet the criteria could be supported under the discretionary grant scheme. 
 
There was extensive discussion regarding the arrangements for the Market Rasen Leisure 
Centre and the details of recovering costs against borrowing. It was highlighted that the site 
was a council asset and the company running the leisure centre were managing the 
premises on behalf of the council. Any borrowing costs would be the responsibility of the 
council however costs generated by the contract for managing the site would help offset the 
cost of borrowing. Following further questions as to the repayment of the borrowing, it was 
clarified that the lifespan of the building was in excess of the contract length and it was never 
the intention for the management contract to repay the borrowing. Again, it was stated that 
the leisure centre was a council owned asset and the contract was for the site to be 
managed, not to take on the costs of the construction or associated borrowing.  
 
A Member of Committee enquired as to the layout of the report and whether there was any 
merit in separating the information into different reports. Officers explained this had been the 
approach in the past however, given the interlinking information Members had chosen to 
receive the single report. This could be reviewed should Members wish to address it 
differently. Members confirmed they were satisfied with the current layout. 
 
There was a question regarding the arrangements for Richmond House and the £20k 
contribution towards a conservatory. It was explained that the council owned Richmond 
House and it was leased to Gainsborough Town Council. It was used for weddings and the 
proposal was to build a conservatory at a cost of £60k, to be paid equally by the Town, 
District and County Councils. It was acknowledged that the conservatory would be an 
enhancement to the building as an asset of the council.  



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  15 April 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 28 May 2021 

63 
 

 
In response to a question about the use of reserves, Members heard that the council had 
acquired a number of properties and the debt against those was similar to the arrangements 
of a personal mortgage in that money could be paid off the borrowing. As a portfolio, assets 
had increased in value but there was a cost to recover.  
 
Members also enquired as to the details of the costs of planning appeals and whether costs 
were likely to be recovered. It was explained that whilst the details of specific appeals were 
not provided, it was unlikely that costs would be recovered. 
 
A Member of the Committee noted the details of the success of cash investments and 
whether there was scope to invest more money in CCLA at this time, as this provided the 
majority of the interest. Members heard that it was necessary to be mindful of security and 
liquidity of cash assets and to invest more in CCLA could limit access to funds if needed in 
the future. Although the interest rate was favourable, there would be no additional funds 
invested. This was noted to be a favourable approach, with the council avoiding having ‘all 
its eggs in one basket’. 
 
Councillor O. Bierley noted the importance of the recommendation regarding the bid to the 
Levelling Up Fund. He explained this bid was important for the future of West Lindsey, with 
the fund being designed to assist those areas that were at risk of being ‘left behind’ in terms 
of development and progression. He noted there would be further communications shared 
with all Members and also took the opportunity to move all recommendations en bloc.  
 
There were final comments regarding a potential small overspend for Officer time regarding 
the leisure facility; this was confirmed to be as a result of unexpected delays on the 
construction.  
 
Having been moved and subsequently seconded, with thanks to Officers for a 
comprehensive report, the Chairman undertook the vote and it was 
 
 RESOLVED that: 
 
  Revenue:  
    

a) Members accept the forecast out-turn position of a £0.54m net contribution 
to reserves as at 31st March 2021 (see Section 2) relating to business as 
usual activity. 
 

b) Members approve the use of Earmarked Reserves of £0.683m and 
£0.024m from in year surpluses (2.4.1) for the purpose of making a 
voluntary revenue provision – total £0.707m. 
 

c) Members accept the contribution to General Fund Balances (2.4.2), and 
Earmarked Reserves (2.4.3). 
 

d) Members approve the amendment to the Fees and Charges schedule for 
the Crematorium (2.3.2), to be effective immediately and recommend to 
Council that any new Fees and Charges be implemented immediately. 
 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  15 April 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 28 May 2021 

64 
 

e) Members accept the Revenue budget carry forwards of £1.033m approved 
in year (Appendix 2). 
 

f) Members note the commitment of £125k to support the development of a 
bid to the Levelling Up Fund, as approved by Delegated Decision (2.5.2). 

 
Capital: 
 
g) Members accept the current projected Capital Outturn as detailed in 3.1.2. 

 
h) Members approve the capital budget carry forwards of £5.442m detailed at 

3.1.3. 
 

Treasury:  
 
i) Members accept the report, the treasury activity and the prudential 

indicators. 
 
 
91 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

 
The Committee gave consideration to the work plan for upcoming meetings and it was duly 
NOTED. 
 
The Chairman brought the meeting to a close thanking James Welbourn for his support to 
the Committee over recent years and to wish him well for the future. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.18 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


